

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

The Hon. Karen M. Fort Hood, the Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher and the Hon. Colleen A. O'Brien

CELESTINE STACKER, Personal Representative
of the Estate of MAE HENDRIX,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 155120

Court of Appeals No. 328191

Lower Court No. 14-142087-NO

v

LAUTREC, LTD.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ZAMLER, MELLEN & SHIFFMAN, P.C.

STEVEN P. KARFIS (P 56578)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
23077 Greenfield Road, Suite 557
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 443-6552
skarfis@zmslaw.com

STEWART LAW PLLC

MELISSA P. STEWART (P 70171)
Appellate Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
180 High Oak Road, Suite 205
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 514-9573
mps@stewartlawpllc.com

SECRET WARDLE

SIDNEY A. KLINGLER (P 40862)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
2600 Troy Center Drive, P.O. Box 5025
Troy, MI 48007-5025
(248) 851-9500
sklingler@secrestwardle.com

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT LAUTREC LTD.'S APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Dated: July 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Question Presented iii

Statement of Facts 1

Law and Argument 8

Standard of Review 8

Argument

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED BY FAILING TO FOLLOW *ALLISON V AEW CAPITAL MGMT, LLP*, WHICH DEFINES A LESSOR’S DUTY RELATING TO SNOW AND ICE ON A PARKING LOT, WHERE PLAINTIFF SLIPPED ON A DRIVEWAY WHICH IS FUNCTIONALLY EQUIVALENT TO A PARKING LOT. 8

A. The *Allison* Decision 8

B. The driveway area where Plaintiff fell was a “common area.” 10

C. This case is indistinguishable from *Allison* because a driveway is functionally identical to a parking lot. 11

D. No exigent circumstances exist to distinguish this case from *Allison*. 14

Conclusion 15

Relief Requested 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison v AEW Capital Mgmt, LLP</i> 481 Mich 419; 751 NW2d 8 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allison v AEW Capital Management, LLP (On Reconsideration)</i> , 274 Mich App 663; 736 NW2d 307 (2007)	9
<i>Benton v Dart Props, Inc.</i> , 270 Mich App 437; 715 NW2d 335 (2006)	6
<i>Counterman v Converse Management Company</i> , unpublished per curiam decision of the Michigan Court of Appeals, issued April 24, 2012 (Docket No. 303598)	13
<i>Rousaki v Souliotis</i> , unpublished per curiam decision of the Michigan Court of Appeals, issued March 5, 2013 (Docket No. 308139)	11
<i>Titan Ins Co v Hyten</i> , 491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012)	8

STATUTES

MCL 554.139	3,4,8
MCL 554.139(1)(1)	1
MCL 554.139(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
